TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2023-25

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-182 of the Johnstown Municipal Code provides that the Planning and Zoning Commission shall consist of seven (7) members who shall be appointed by the Town Council; and

WHEREAS, there are vacancies on the Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, based on the unanimous vote of the members of the Planning and Zoning Commission, the Town's Planning and Development Director recommends that the Town Council appoint Cody Jeanneret and Steve Urban to the Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Town Council desires to appoint such persons to the Planning and Zoning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

- 1. Cody Jeanneret and Steve Urban are hereby appointed to serve as members of the Planning and Zoning Commission, effective July 1, 2023.
- 2. The term of office for Cody Jeanneret and Steve Urban shall be as provided in the Johnstown Municipal Code.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND	ADOPTED this day of, 2023.
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:	By:
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	Troy D. Mellon, Mayor